

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

CAROLYN PERLIN, individually and  
on behalf of the settlement class,

Plaintiff,

v.

TIME INC., a Delaware Corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 16-cv-10635

Hon. George Caram Steeh

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**Respectfully submitted by:**

Ari J. Scharg  
ascharg@edelson.com  
Benjamin S. Thomassen  
bthomassen@edelson.com  
Schuyler R. Ufkes  
sufkes@edelson.com  
EDELSON PC  
350 North LaSalle Street, 14th Floor  
Chicago, Illinois 60654  
Tel: 312.589.6370  
Fax: 312.589.6378

Eve-Lynn J. Rapp  
erapp@edelson.com  
EDELSON PC  
123 Townsend Street, Suite 100  
San Francisco, California 94107  
Tel: 415.212.9300  
Fax: 415.373.9435

Henry M. Scharg  
hmsattyatlaw@aol.com  
LAW OFFICE OF HENRY M. SCHARG  
718 Ford Building  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
Tel: (248) 596-1111  
Fax: (248) 671-0335

*Settlement Class Counsel*

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR  
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Plaintiff Carolyn Perlin respectfully moves the Court to grant her Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement. Specifically, Plaintiff requests that the Court find that (i) the notice to the Settlement Class satisfies the requirements of Due Process and Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23, and (ii) the Settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate meriting final approval. In accordance with Local Rule 7.1(a), counsel for Defendant will not oppose the relief sought by this motion. (*See Parties’ Class Action Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ 7.1-7.3, 10.1.*)<sup>1</sup>

For the reasons discussed in the accompanying brief, the Motion should be granted.

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**II. SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION ..... 4**

**A. Defendant Time Inc. and the *Coulter-Owens* Matter ..... 4**

**B. Perlin’s Allegations and the VRPA..... 5**

**C. The Road to the Settlement Agreement ..... 7**

**III. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ..... 9**

**A. Class Definition..... 9**

**B. Monetary Relief ..... 10**

**C. Prospective Relief ..... 10**

**D. Payment of Notice and Settlement Administration Expenses ..... 10**

**E. Payment of Incentive Award, Attorneys’ Fees, and Expenses ..... 11**

**F. Release ..... 11**

**IV. THE NOTICE PLAN COMPORTS WITH DUE PROCESS..... 11**

**V. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL ..... 14**

**A. Plaintiff’s Likelihood of Success on the Merits, Balanced Against the Benefits of Settlement, Weighs in Favor of Final Approval..... 15**

**B. In Protecting Reader Privacy and Conserving Judicial Resources, the Settlement Serves the Public Interest ..... 20**

<b>C.</b>	<b>The Complexity, Expense, and Duration of Further Litigation Favor Final Approval.....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>D.</b>	<b>The Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed Weigh in Favor of Final Approval .....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>E.</b>	<b>The Opinion of Class Counsel Supports Final Approval .....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>F.</b>	<b>The Reaction of Absent Class Members Favors Final Approval.....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>G.</b>	<b>The Settlement Is Free from Fraud and Collusion .....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>VI.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>30</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
417 U.S. 156 (1974) ..... 11

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 7, 8, 16

*Stanley v. Georgia*,  
394 U.S. 557 (1969) ..... 20, 21

**United States Appellate Court Cases**

*Coulter-Owens v. Time, Inc.*,  
695 F. App'x 117 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 17, 23

*Fidel v. Farley*,  
534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 12

*Gascho v. Glob. Fitness Holdings, LLC*,  
822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 12

*Granada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp.*,  
962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992) ..... 14

*In re Gen. Tire & Rubber Co. Sec. Litig.*,  
726 F.2d 1075 (6th Cir. 1984) ..... 16

*In re Pampers Dry Max Litig.*,  
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 29

*Lane v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 3, 19

*Olden v. Gardner*,  
294 F. App'x 210 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 27

*Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co., L.P.*,  
331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 17

*Poplar Creek Dev. Co. v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.*,  
636 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 15, 16

*UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... *passim*

*Williams v. Vukovich*,  
720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983) ..... 14, 20, 25
